MODEL 2900s - Downflow & Upflow

Service Manual

IMPORTANT: Fill in pertinent infor mation on page 4 for future reference.






MODEL 2900s

Table of Contents

JOb SPECI I CatiON SNEEL. . . .. o 4
INStAllAtioN INSEFUCLIONS. . . . .ot e 5
3200 Timer SEtting ProCeUI . . . .. oottt et et e e e e et e e e e e e e e e 6
3200 TIMEr SEEINGS . . . . oottt ettt et e et et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 7
Regeneration Cycle Program Setting ProCatUr . . . . ... .ot e et e e et e e e e e e e 8
3200 TimMEr ASSEMDIY . . oo e 10
3200 TimMEr ASSEMIlY . .. o e 12
Environmental POWEr HEAU. . . ... ..ot 14
Lower Environmental POwer HEad. . . ... ... oo 16
Designer POWer HEad . . . . ...t e e e e e e e 18
Lower Designer POWEr HEaA . . . ... oottt e e e e e e e e e e e aa s 20
CONtrol ValVE BOY . . . . oottt e e e et e e e e e e e e 22
1600 BriNE Sy S M. . . ottt ettt ettt e e e e e e e e 24
L850 BriNE Sy S M. . ottt ettt e e e e e e e e e aa 25
1700 Brine Sy S O, . . oottt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e 26
A0 S TSI Y= 0 0 28
Regulation Assembly 1600/1700 - UPFIOW . . . . oottt e e e e e aa s 30
1600/1700 System NOzzle & Throat Chart . ... .. ... et e e e e e e e e e e e e e 31
2 BrassS M ater ASSEMIDY . . ..o e 32
2 PlastiC Meter ASSEMbIY . . .o e 33
2300 Safely Brin@ ValVe . . . ..o e e s 34
2310 Safety Brine ValVe . . . ..o e e e s 35
2350 SaAfElY Brine ValVe . . . .. e 36
S RV To R o Y @] o 1= - o] 37
Control Valve SIde M OUNt AQa D er . . . ..ottt et e e e e e et e e e e e e e e 38
S VICE ASSEMIDII B . . o oot 39
SEIVICE INSITUCLIONS . . oottt et e et e et e e e e et et e et 40
Service/Backwash/Brine Positions (DOWNTIOW) . . . ..o e e e s 42
Slow Rinse/Rapid Rinse/Brink Tank Fill Positions (DOWNFIOW). . . . . ..o e e e 43
Service/Brine/Slow Rinse PoSitionNs (UPFIOW) . . . . ..o e 44
Back Wash/Rapid Rinse/Brink Tank Fill Positions (Upflow) . . ... i e e e e e 45
Tank With Pressur@ REQUIALON . . . . .. ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 46
Flow Data & Injector Draw Rates (DOWNTIOW) . . . ... oo e e e e e e e e e e e et e 47
Environmental Backplate Line Drawing/Distributor Cut HEIgNt . .. ... ... e 49
Designer Backplate LiNEDraWing. . . . .o v vttt ettt e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 50
System #4 - Typical Single Tank I nstallation with Optional Meter ... ... ... e 51
System #5 - Interlock - Typical Twin Tank Installation with Optional Meter Interlock

ANd NO HaArd Water By Pass. . . .o .ot ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 52
System #6 - Twin Series Regeneration System #7 - Twin Alternator Installation ............. . i e 53
System #4 - Single Valve Regeneration Immediate and Delayed ValVEWIring . .. ... 54
System #4 - With Remote Signal Sart Valve Wiring. . .. ..o oo e e e e e e e 55
System #5 - Interlocked Regeneration Valve WIring. . ... ..ottt e e e e e e e e 56
System #6 - Series Regener ation Valve Wiring . .. ..o e e e e e e 57
System #7 - Alternating Regeneration Valve Wiring. . . .. ... e e e e e e e 58
System #7 - Alternating Regener ation Multi-Valve System Valve Wiring . .. ... .o it e 59

IMPORTANT: Theinformation, specificationsand illustrationsin thismanual arebased on thelatest infor mation available
at thetime of printing. The manufacturer reservestheright to make changes at any time without notice.



MODEL 2900s

Job Specification Sheet

+ JOB NO.

+ MODEL NO.

* WATER TEST

* CAPACITY PERUNIT MAX. PER REGENERATION
* MINERAL TANK SIZE DIA. HEIGHT

* BRINE TANK SIZE & SALT SETTING PER REGENERATION:

2900 CONTROL VALVE SPECIFICATIONS
1) Typeof Timer (see pages 10-13)
A) 7day or 12 day

B) * 1,250 to 21,250 gallon meter or
* 6,250 to 106,250 gallon meter
* Other

C) Meter Wiring Package
1) System#4 - 1tank; 1 meter; immediate or delayed regeneration
2) System#5 - 2 tanks; 2 meters; interlock
3) System #6 - 2 tanks; 1 meter; series regeneration
4) System #7 - 2 tanks; 1 meter; alternator

2) Timer Program Settings (see pages 6-9)

A) Backwash min.
B) Brine& Slow Rinse min.
C) RapidRinse min.
D) Brine Tank Refill min.

3) DrainLineFlow Controller

4) BrineLine Flow Controller

5) Injector Size#

6) A) Hard Water By-Pass
B) No Hard Water By-Pass

Page 4




MODEL 2900s

General Commercial Pre-Installation Check List

WATER PRESSURE: A minimum of 20 pounds of water pressureis required for regeneration valve to operate effectively.

ELECTRICAL FACILITIES: A continuous 110 volt, 60 Hertz current supply is required. Make certain the current supply is
always hot and cannot be turned off with another switch.

EXISTING PLUMBING: Condition of existing plumbing should be free from lime and iron buildup. Piping that is built up
heavily with lime and/or iron should be replaced. If piping is clogged with iron, a separate iron filter unit should be installed ahead
of the water softener.

LOCATION OF SOFTENER AND DRAIN: The softener should be located close to adrain.
BY-PASS VALVES: Always provide for the installation of a by-pass valve.

CAUTION: Water pressureis not to exceed 120 p.s.i., water temperature is not to exceed 1000IF, and the unit cannot be subjected
to freezing conditions.

| nstallation I nstructions

N o o A

©

10.

11

Place the softener tank where you want to install the unit making sure the unit islevel and on a firm base.

All plumbing should be donein accordance with local plumbing codes. The pipe size for the drain line should be the same size
asthedrain line flow control female connection. Water meters are to be installed on soft water outlets. Twin units with (1) one
meter shall be installed on common soft water outlet of units.

Solder joints near the drain must be done prior to connecting the Drain Line Flow Control fitting. Leave at least 6” between the
DLFC and solder joints when soldering when the pipes are connected on the DLFC. Failure to do this could cause interior
damage to the DLFC.

Teflon tape is the only sealant to be used on the drain fitting. The drain from twin units may be run through a common line.
Make sure that the floor is clean beneath the salt storage tank and that it islevel.
Place approximately 10 of water above the grid plate (if used) in your salt tank. Salt may be placed in the unit at thistime.

On units with a by-pass, place in by-pass position. Turn on the main water supply. Open a cold soft water tap nearby and let
run afew minutes or until the system is free from foreign material (usually solder) that may have resulted from the installation.

Place the by-pass in service position.

Manually index the softener control into “service” position and let water flow into the mineral tank. When water flow stops,
open a cold water tap nearby and let run until air pressureis relieved.

Electrical: All electrical connections must be connected according to codes. Use electrical conduit if applicable. Remote meter
systems and Twin meter system wiring diagrams can be found at the back of the service manual.

Plug into power supply.

Page 5




MODEL 2900s

3200 Timer Setting Procedure

How To Set Days On Which Water

Conditioner Is To Regenerate:

Rotate the skipper wheel until the number “1” is at the red pointer.
Set the days that regeneration is to occur by dliding tabs on the
skipper wheel outward to expose trip fingers. Each tab is one day.
Finger at red pointer is tonight. Moving clockwise from the red
pointer, extend or retract fingers to obtain the desired regeneration
schedule.

How To Set The Time Of Day:
Press and hold the red button in to disengage the drive gear.

Turn the large gear until the actual time of day is at the time of day
pointer.

Release the red button to again engage the drive gear.
How To Manually Regenerate Your Water
Conditioner At Any Time:

Turn the manual regeneration knob clockwise.

This dlight movement of the manual regeneration knob engages the
program wheel and starts the regeneration program.

The black center knob will make one revolution in the following
approximately three hours and stop in the position shown in the
drawing.

Even though it takes three hours for this center knob to complete one
revolution, the regeneration cycle of your unit might be set only one
half of thistime.

In any event, conditioned water may be drawn after rinse water
stops flowing from the water conditioner drain line.

How to Adjust Regeneration Time:

1. Disconnect the power source.

2. Locate the three screws behind the manual regeneration knob
by pushing the red button in and rotating the 24 hour dial until
each screw appearsin the cut out portion of the manual
regeneration knob.

3. Loosen each screw dlightly to release the pressure on the time
plate from the 24 hour gear.

4. Locate the regeneration time pointer on the inside of the 24
hour dial in the cut out.

5. Turnthetime plate so the desired regeneration time aligns next
to the raised arrow.

6. Pushthered button in and rotate the 24 hour dial. Tighten each
of the three screws.

7. Push the red button and locate the pointer one more time to
ensure the desired regeneration time is correct.

8. Reset the time of day and restore power to the unit.

SERVICE
POSITION
INDICATOR

24HR. GEAR
MANUAL REGENERATION KNOB

TSKIPPER WHEEL, 12 DAY
(SHOWSEVERY OTHER
DAY REGENERATION)

RED TIME
SET BUTTON

3200 ADJUSTABLE REGENERATION TIMER

Page 6




MODEL 2900s

3210 Timer Settings

Typical Programming Procedure

Calculate the gallon capacity of the system, subtract the
necessary reserve requirement and set the gallons available
opposite the small white dot on the program wheel gear. Note,
drawing shows 8,750 gallon setting. The capacity (gallons)
arrow denotes remaining gallons exclusive of fixed reserve.

How To Set The Time Of Day:

Press and hold the red button in to disengage the drive gear.

Turn the large gear until the actual time of day is opposite the
time of day pointer.

Release the red button to again engage the drive gear.

How To Manually Regenerate Your Water Conditioner At
Any Time:

Turn the manual regeneration knob clockwise.

This slight movement of the manual regeneration knob engages
the program wheel and starts the regeneration program.

The black center knob will make one revolution in the
following approximately three hours and stop in the position
shown in the drawing.

Even though it takes three hours for this center knob to
complete one revolution, the regeneration cycle of your unit
might be set for only one half of thistime.

In any event, conditioned water may be drawn after rinse water
stops flowing from the water conditioner drain line.
Immediate Regeneration Timers:

These timers do not have a 24 hour gear. Setting the gallons on
the program wheel and manual regeneration procedure are the
same as previous instructions.

MANUAL
REGENERATION
* 24HOUR KNOB
GEAR

SERVICE

POSITION
INDI CATOR\\

-

RED TIME
SET BUTTON

TO SET TiME QF DAY -

PRESS RED BUTTCN AND

TURN LARGE D1AL JUNTIC
TIME S AT ARROW

NOTE:

1 To set meter capacity

| rotate manual knob one
‘ - 3600Irevolution to set
gallonage.

PROGRAM
WHEEL

TG MANUALLY
START CYCLE
TURN KNOB
CLOCKWISE

CAPACITY
{GALLONS)

WHITE DOT
* |mmediate regeneration timers do not have 24 hour gear. No time of day can be set.

GALLONSLABEL

Page 7




MODEL 3200 & 3210 TIMER SERIES

Regeneration Cycle Program Setting Procedure - Downflow

(Brine Tank Refill Separate From Rapid Rinse)

How To Set The Regeneration Cycle Program:

The regeneration cycle program on your water conditioner has
been factory preset, however, portions of the cycle or program
may be lengthened or shortened in time to suit local conditions.

3200 & 3210 Series Timers (Figureto Right)

To expose cycle program wheel, grasp timer in upper left-hand
corner and pull, releasing snap retainer and swinging timer to
the right

To change the regeneration cycle program, the program wheel
must be removed. Grasp program wheel and squeeze protruding
lugs toward center, lift program wheel off timer. (Switch arms
may require movement to facilitate removal.)

Return timer to closed position engaging snap retainer in back
plate. Make certain al electrical wires locate above snap
retainer post

Timer Setting Procedure for 3200 & 3210 Timer
How To Change The Length Of The Backwash Time:

The program whedl as shown in the drawing is in the service
position. As you look at the numbered side of the program
whesel, the group of pins starting at zero determines the length
of time your unit will backwash.

FOR EXAMPLE: If there are six pins in this section, the time
of backwash will be 12 min. (2 min. per pin). To change the
length of backwash time, add or remove pins as required. The
number of pins times two equal's the backwash time in minutes.

How To Change The Length Of Brine And Rinse Time:

The group of holes between the last pin in the backwash section
and the second group of pins determines the length of time that
your unit will brine and rinse (2 min. per hole.)

To change the length of brine and rinse time, move the rapid
rinse group of pinsto give more or fewer holesin the brine and
rinse section. Number of holes times two equals brine and rinse
time in minutes.

How To Change The Length Of Rapid Rinse:

The second group of pins on the program wheel determines the
length of time that your water conditioner will rapid rinse. (2
min. per pin.)

BRINE & RINSE PROGRAM

SECTION WHEEL FOR

(2 MIN. PER HOLE) CONTROL OF
REGENERATION
CYCLE

T PIN STORAGE

")

L RAPID
RINSE
SECTION
(2MIN.
PER PIN)

BRINE TANK
REFILL
SECTION
2MIN.

PER HOLE)

L BACKWASH
SECTION

(2MIN. PER PIN)

To change the length of rapid rinse time, add or remove pins at
the higher numbered end of this section as required. The
number of pins times two equals the rapid rinse time in
minutes.

How To Change The Length Of Brine Tank Refill Time:

The second group of holes in the program wheel determines the
length of time that your water conditioner will refill the brine
tank (2 min. per hole.)

To change the length of refill time, move the two pins at the end
of the second group of holes as required.

The regeneration cycle is complete when the outer microswitch
is tripped by the two pin set at end of the brine tank refill
section.

The program wheel, however, will continue to rotate until the
inner micro-switch drops into the notch on the program wheel.

Page 8




MODEL 3200 & 3210 TIMER SERIES

Regenerating Cycle Program Setting Procedure - Upflow

(Brine Draw First)

How To Set The Regeneration Cycle Program:

The regeneration cycle program on your water conditioner has
been factory preset, however, portions of the cycle or program
may be lengthened or shortened in time to suit local conditions.

3200 & 3210 Series Timers (Figureto Right)

To expose cycle program wheel, grasp timer in upper left-hand
corner and pull, releasing snap retainer and swinging timer to
the right

To change the regeneration cycle program, the program wheel
must be removed. Grasp program wheel and squeeze protruding
lugs toward center, lift program wheel off timer. (Switch arms
may require movement to facilitate removal.)

Return timer to closed position engaging snap retainer in back
plate. Make certain all electrical wires locate above snap
retainer post

Timer Setting Procedurefor 3200 & 3210 Timer

How To Change The Length Of The Backwash Time:

The program wheel as shown in the drawing is in the service
position. As you look at the numbered side of the program
wheel, the group of pins starting at zero determines the length
of time your unit will backwash.

FOR EXAMPLE: If there are six pins in this section, the time
of backwash will be 12 min. (2 min. per pin). To change the
length of backwash time, add or remove pins as required. The
number of pins times two equals the backwash time in minutes.

How To Change The Length Of Brine And Rinse Time:

The group of holes between the last pin in the backwash section
and the second group of pins determines the length of time that
your unit will brine and rinse (2 min. per hole.)

To change the length of brine and rinse time, move the rapid
rinse group of pinsto give more or fewer holes in the brine and
rinse section. Number of holes times two equals brine and rinse
time in minutes.

How To Change The Length Of Rapid Rinse:

The second group of pins on the program wheel determines the
length of time that your water conditioner will rapid rinse. (2
min. per pin.)

To change the length of rapid rinse time, add or remove pins at
the higher numbered end of this section as required. The
number of pins times two equals the rapid rinse time in
minutes.

How To Change The Length Of Brine Tank Refill Time:

The second group of holesin the program wheel determinesthe
length of time that your water conditioner will refill the brine
tank (2 min. per hole.)

To change the length of refill time, move the two pins at the end
of the second group of holes as required.

The regeneration cycle is complete when the outer microswitch
is tripped by the two pin set at end of the brine tank refill
section. The program wheel, however, will continue to rotate
until the inner micro-switch drops into the notch on the
program wheel.

BRINE & RINSE BACKWASH
SECTION SECTION
(2 MIN. PER HOLE) (2 MIN. PER PIN)
PIN STORAGE RAPID RINSE
/ SECTION
/ (2 MIN. PER PIN)
= H
g BRINE TANK
|~ REFILL SECTION

(2 MIN. PER HOLE)

™~ REsET

PROGRAM
L WHEEL FOR
™ CONTROL OF
REGENERATION
CYCLE

Page 9




MODEL 2900s
3200 Timer Assembly

(See opposite page for partslist)

Page 10




MODEL 2900s

3200 Timer Assembly

PartsList

Not Shown .. ..
Not Shown .. ..
Not Shown .. ..

Quantity

Description
Housing, Timer, 3200

Arm, Cycle Actuator

Dial 12AM Regen Assy, Black
Dial 2AM Regen Assy, Black
Knob, 3200

Screw, Hex Wsh, 6-20 x 1/2 Type 25 Steel Zinc
Label, Button

Skipper Whedl Assy, 12 Day
Skipper Wheel Assy, 7 Day
Pointer, Regeneration

Clip, Spring

Spring, Detent, Timer

Ball, 1/4” SS

Spring, Detent, Timer

Gear, Main Drive, Timer
Program Wheel Assy, 3200
Pin, Spring, 1/16 x 5/8 SS
Pinion, Idler

Spring, ldler Shaft

Gear, Idler

Plate, Motor Mounting

Motor, 120V, 60Hz 1/30 RPM, 5600
Motor, 24V, 60 Hz 1/30 RPM

Screw, Phil Hd Mach, 6-32 x 1/8 Steel Zinc
Screw, Phil, 6-32 x 1/4 Zinc

Bracket, Hinge Timer

Insulator

Switch, Micro

Switch, Micro, Timer

Screw, Pan Hd Mach, 4-40 x 1 1/8 M S Steel Zinc
Label, Time of Day

Label, Instruction

Ring, Skipper Wheel

Ball, 1/4” Delrin

Harness, 3200

Nut, Wire, Tan

Wire, Ground 4”

Page 11




MODEL 2900s

3210 Timer Assembly

(See opposite page for partslist)

35 O
36

Page 12




MODEL 2900s

3210 Timer Assembly

PartsList

Item No. Quantity Part No.

... ..., ... ... 13870-0L...............
2. ... ... 13802. ...
3 ... ... 40096-24 . ..............
40096-02...............

5 ... ... 13886.........c0cvvnn
6. 4o 13296. .. ccoii i
T 2. 11999. .. ...t
8. i ... 60405-50...............
9. ...l ... . 13806. .. .ccoviee s
10........... ... ... 13748. . ..o
... 1. ... 14265......... ... ...
12 ... ... 15424, . ...
13........... 1. 15066. .. ..o veiinn
14 ... . 13911. ... .o
5........... ... 19210. .. cooo i
16 ........... 21, 15493, .. ..o
A
8 ........... ... ... 13018. .. .o
19........... ... 13312, . oo
20 ..., ... 13007, ..o
21 . ... 13164, .. oo
23 ... 13887. . oo
24 ... 1. ... .. 18743. ... .. ... .. ...
19659-1................

25 2. 13278. oo
26 ... ... ... 13830. ...
27 .o ... 13831. ...
28 ... ... 14276. .. ..ot
29 ..., ... 14253, .. ...
B0
31 . K 12384, ..o
32 .. 1. ... 13881. ...
3B 3 14087. .. ..o
7 ... 10896. . ........ccvvn
3B 1. 15320, ...
36 ... 2. 1413, ...
37 ... 14007. .. .coooveeea
38 ... 1. ... .. 14045. ... ...
39 ..., ... 13902. . ...
N ..., 15354-01...............
42 ..., 1. .. 15465. ...l
43 ... 1. 14198..................

Description

Housing Assy, Timer, 3210

Gear, Cycle Actuator

Dia 12 AM Regen Assy, Black

Dia 2 AM Regen Assy, Black

Knob, 3200

Screw, Hex Wsh, 6-20 x 1/2 Type 25 Steel Zinc
Label, Button

Program Whesl, w/2" Std L abel

Retainer, Program Wheel

Screw, FIt Hd &, 6-20 x 1/2 Type 25 316 S.S.
Clip, Spring

Spring, Detent, Timer

Ball, 1/4” Delrin

Gear, Main Drive, Timer

Program Whedl Assy, 3200

Pin, Spring, 1/16 x 5/8 SS

Not Assigned

Pinion, Idler

Spring, Idler Shaft

Gear, Idler

Gear, Drive

Plate, Motor Mounting

Moator, 120V, 60 Hz 1/30 RPM, 5600
Moator, 24V, 60 Hz 1/30 RPM

Screw, Phil Hd Mach, 6-32 x 1/8 Stedl Zinc
Pinion, Program Wheel Drive

Clutch, Drive Pinion

Spring, Meter Clutch

Retainer, Clutch Spring

Not Assigned

Screw, Phil, 6-32 x 1/4 Zinc Rolling Screw
Bracket, Hinge Timer

Insulator

Switch, Micro

Switch, Micro, Timer

Screw, Pan Hd Mach, 4-40 x 1 1/8 MS Stedl Zinc
Label, Time of Day

Label, Instruction

Harness, 3200 - Not Shown

Wire, Ground 4” - Not Shown

Label, Caution - Not Shown

Label, Indicator - Not Shown

Page 13




MODEL 2900s

Environmental Power Head

(See opposite page for partslist)

61501-29002

w

42

Page 14




MODEL 2900s

Environmental Power Head

PartsList

Item No Quantity Part No. Description
A 1o 18697-15 . ... Backplate, Hinged
2 R 3200 Clock Timer Assy.......... 3200 Clock Timer Assy
1o 3200 Meter Timer Assy .. ........ 3200 Meter Timer Assy
B 1o 40384 ... Motor, Drive, 115V, 60 Hz, SP, Fam 1
40385. .. Motor, Drive, 24V, 50/60 Hz, SP Fam 1
40386 .. ..o Motor, Drive, 220V, 50/60 Hz, Sp Fam 1
Ao 1o 10774 . oo Bracket, Motor Mounting
LT 1o 60160-10 . ... Drive Cam Assy, STF, Black
60160-30 ... ... Drive Cam Assy, Upflow
60160-31 ......coiii i Drive Cam Assy, Upflow, Variable
6. 1o 17904 . . Bushing Heyco 1/2, Heyco #2073
T B 10872 . Screw, Hex Wsh, 8-32 X 17/64 18-8 S.S.
A B 10302 ..o Insulator, Limit Switch
9 2 10218 . . Switch, Micro
100 2 14923 . . Screw, Pan Hd Mach, 4-40 X 1 MS Steel Zinc
A 1o 11826-02 . ... Bracket, Motor, Aux Switch Brine Valve Side
120 1o 10896 . ..o Switch, Micro
13 2 11805 . ..o Screw, Rd Hd, 4-40 X 5/8 Type 1 Steel Zinc
4. 1o 12472 . Cam Assy, Tri-Stack, After RR
12777 oo Cam, Shut-Off Valve
15770 . . e Cam Assy, Special Tri-Stack, After Brine Fill
15805 . . .o Cam, SVO
19887 . Cam, Brine, 2750 U/F, Std
19749 . . oo Cam, Brine, 2750, U/F, Variable
5. 2 10338 . . Pin, Roll 3/32 x 7/8
16................ 1o 10269. ... Nut, Jam, 3/4-16
17 1o 10712 .o Fitting, Brine Valve
8. 1o 14822 . ..o Harness, 2900
9. 2 19691 . ..o Plug .750 Dia Recessed, Black
200 1o 15806 . ..o Plug Hole, Heyco #2693
21 1o 19801 . ..o Plug .190 Dia, White Heyco 0307
22, 1o 18693 . ... Conduit, Interdrive
23 1o 1869101 ... Fitting, Conduit
24, .. 1o 18692. ..o Washer, 3/8”, Sealing
25 T 19800 . .. v Plug .140 Dia, White Heyco 0304
26. .. Ao 10300 . ..t Screw, Slot Hex Wsh, 8-18 X 3/8 Type“B” RC 44-47
27 . 1o 18691-02 ... Nut, Conduit Fitting1/2”
28 P 40038-03 .. ..o Label, Voltage, 120V, 3200ET
29 1o 17421 .. oo Plug, 1.20 Hole Heyco #2733
30, 1o 60219-02 ......ciii i Cover Assy, Environmental ,Black W/Clear Window
3 1o 19772 ..o Bracket, Terminal Block
32 1o Q0174 .. ..o Terminal Block, Green/Y ellow commercial, 809-260/141
3B 6. 41084 .. ... Terminal Block, Segment, Gray
A A 41085. . .. Endplate, Terminal Block, Gray
35 2 15250 . . Label, Terminal Strip
36. . 2 13296 . . oo Screw, Hex Wsh, 6-20 6-20 x 1/2 Type 25 Stedl Zinc
37 1o 40400. . ... Harness, Drive, Designer/Environmental
38 1o 40370 . . .o Label, Seriel Number, with Bar Code
3. . .. 1o 4017501 . ... Wire, Ground, Commercia Valves
0. A 13547 o Strain Relief, Flat Cord Heyco #30-1
13547-01 . ..o Strain Relief, Euro Round Cord
13547-02 . Strain Relief, U.S. Round
14924 . ... o Strain Relief, Heyco #1247
41, .. e 17967 (Not Shown) . ............ Fitting Assy, Liquid-Tight, Black
42 .. 1o 11545 ... Powercord, 4' European, Black
19303 . .. Powercord, 8', Australian
19885, . . Powercord, Japanese, 110V/120V
40084-12 .. Powercord, 12’ US, Round, 120V, Sys5, 6, 7 & 2900/3150/3900
40085-12 ... Powercord, 12' US, Round, 240V

*Part Numbers Printed in Bold and I talic are for Upflow Only* Page 15




MODEL 2900s

Lower Environmental Power Head

(See opposite page for parts list)

13
19 | 16

14

15

%
5

12

10 20

61501-29003

Page 16




MODEL 2900s

Lower Environmental Power Head

Parts List
Item No. Quantity Part No. Description
1............ 1............. 18709.............. Backplate, Lower
2. 2. 121224, . ............ Screw, Hex Hd, 5/16 - 18 x 5/8
3 2. 16346.............. Nut, Hex, Jam, 5/16-18, 18-8 S.S.
4, . .......... 1............. 18692.............. Washer, 3/8, Sealing
5 1............. 18691-01........... Fitting, Conduit
6.......o.t 1. 18691-02........... Nut, Conduit Fitting,1/2"
T 1............. 40387.............. Motor, Drive, 115v, 60 Hz, SP, Fam 2
oo 1 40388.............. Motor, Drive, 24V, 50/60 Hz, SP, Fam 2
T T 40389.............. Motor, Drive, 220V, 50/60 Hz, SP, Fam 2
8. 1............. 14769.............. Bracket, Motor, 2900
9. .. 1............. 40405.............. Harness, Lower Drive, Sys4, Env
10 ........... T 10302.............. Insulator, Limit Switch
i 1............. 10218.............. Switch, Micro
12 ... 2. 19849.............. Screw, Pan Hd, 4-40 X 5/8
13 ........... 1. 18746.............. Bearing, Connecting Rod
14 ........... 1............. 14775, ... .. Cam, Drive, 2900
15 ........... 1............. 41022.............. Pin, Roll, 2900 L ower
16 ........... 1. ... 14759. . ............ Link, Piston Rod
17 ... 1............. 10250.............. Ring, Retaining
18 ........... 1. ... 18725.............. Indicator, Service/Standby
19 ........... 1. ... 18726.............. Spacer, Indicator
2 ... 6. 10872.............. Screw, Hex Wsh,8-32 X 17/64 18-8 S.S.
210 ... 6. 14044 (Not Shown). . . Tie, Cable, Heyco, Vnt#4-18
22 . 1. ... 60217-02........... Cover Assy, 2900, Lower, Black, Environmental

Page 17




MODEL 2900s

Designer Power Head

(See opposite page for partslist)

61501-29001

Page 18




MODEL 2900s

Designer Power Head

PartsList

Item No. Quantity Part No. Description
P A 40264 . ... Backplate, SSYSVO, W/T-Screws, 2750,2850,2900
2 1. 3200 Meter Timer Assy . ........ 3200 Meter Timer Assy
2 L 3200 Clock Timer Assy......... 3200 Clock Timer Assy
B 1. 11826-02. .. ... Bracket, Motor, Aux Switch Brine Valve Side
Ao 1. 40384 ... Motor, Drive, 115V, 60Hz, SP, Fam 1
40385. ... Motor, Drive, 24V, 50/60 Hz, SP Fam 1
40386 .. ..o Motor, Drive, 220V, 50/60 Hz, SP Fam 1
L T 1. 10774 ..o Bracket, Motor Mounting
< 1........... 60160-20........ccovieinn Drive Cam Assy, Std
60160-30. .. ..o Drive Cam Assy, Upflow
60160-31.. ... Drive Cam Assy, Upflow, Variable
P 1.0, 17904 . . .o Bushing Heyco 1/2, Heyco #2073
8. 5 10872 . Screw, Hex WSH, 8-32 X 17/64 18-8 S.S.
L T 3 10302. ..o Insulator, Limit Switch
100, 2. 10218 . ..o Switch, Micro
T 2 14923 . . Screw, Pan HD Mach, 4-40 X 1 MS Steel Zinc
12,0 1. 10896 . . ..o Switch, Micro
130 2. 11805 . . oot Screw, RD HD, 4-40 X 5/8 Type 1 Steel Zinc
4. A 12472 Cam Assy, Tri-Stack, After RR
12777 oo Cam, Shut-Off Valve
15770 oo Cam Assy, Specia Tri-Stack, After Brine Fill
15805 . .. Cam, SVO
19887 .. Cam, Brine, 2750 U/F Sd
5. 1o, 10338 . .. Pin, Roll, 3/32 x 7/8
16................ P 10269 . .. Nut, Jam, 3/4-16
17 1. 10712 .o Fitting, Brine Valve
8. 1.0 14822 ... Harness, 2900
19, ... 1........... A0174 . ... Terminal Block, Green/Y ellow Commercial, 809-260/141
200 6. 41084 .. ..o Terminal Block, Segment, Gray
21 ... 41085 . . . Endplate, Terminal Block, Gray
22, 2. 15250 . . . Label, Termina Strip
23 2. 13296 . ..o Screw, Hex WsH, 6-20 X 1/2 Type 25 Steel Zinc
24 .. 1. 11545 . . oo Power Cord, 4' European, Black
19303. . Power Cord, 8', Australian
19885, . . Power Cord, Japanese, 110V/120V
40084-12 ... Power cord, 12'US, Round, 120V Sys5, 6, 7
40085-12 ... Power Cord, 12' US, Round, 240V
25 1. 13547 . e Strain Relief, Flat Cord Heyco #30-1
13547-01 ..o Strain Relief, Euro Round Cord
13547-02 . Strain Relief, U.S. Round
14924 .. ..o Strain Relief, Heyco #1247
26. .. ... 15806 . ..o Plug, Hole, Heyco #2693
27 P 17421 . . oo Plug, 1.20 Hole Heyco #2733
28, 1. 13741 ..o Plug, 3/4", Knock-out, Heyco #2683
29, . 2. 10300. .o Screw, Slot Hex Wsh, 8-18 X 3/8 Type “B” RC44-47
0. P 40038-03 ......ciiiiii Label, Voltage, 120V, 3200ET
3. 1. 14822 . ... Harness, 2900
16563 . .. Harness, 2900/3900/Sys 7
18585 . . i Harness, 3900, Aux Switch
40395 . . ... Harness, Drive, Sys#7, Multi
40400 . . ... Harness, Drive, Designer/Environmental
32 ..., 4017501 . ... Wire, Ground, Commercia Valves
33 1. 17967 (Not Shown) .. .......... Fitting Assy, Liquid-Tight, Black
7 1. 15158 (Not Shown) .. .......... Tube, Cable Guide, 2900
3B P 19291-020. . .. Cover, Designer

*Part Numbers Printed in Bold and Italic are for Upflow Only* Page 19




MODEL 2900s

Lower Designer Power Head

(See opposite page for partslist)

1
14
2 13
4 10
- '
i
" A
-
3 . | . £y X 7
- = H,\_
o = ] -
o I - 1 %]
0 ; AT
A o | /
S A ¥
I
6 9
[
16 11
18 15
12

61501-29003

Page 20




MODEL 2900s

Lower Designer Power Head

Parts List
Item No. Quantity Part No. Description

1............ 1............. 14770 ... Backplate, Lower 2900

2 1............. 14769.................. Bracket, Motor, 2900

3. 2. 11224, ... ..o Screw Hex Hd, 5/16 - 18 x 5/8 MS 410 S.S.
4. . ... 2. 16346............coo. .. Nut, Hex, Jam, 5/16-18, 18-8 S.S.
5. 1. 14924, ... ... Strain Relief Heyco #1247

6............ 1. 40387. ... Motor, Drive, 115V, 60HZ, SP Fam 2

40388. ...t Motor, Drive, 24V, 50/60 Hz, Sp Fam 2
40389............ ... Motor, Drive, 220V, 50/60 Hz, Sp Fam 2

T 1. 10250. .. ..o Ring, Retaining

8. ... A 14759, ... Link, Piston Rod

9. 1. 14784, . ... Bearing Connecting Rod
10............ 1. 4775, ... Cam, Drive, 2900
i 1. 41022. ... .o Pin, Roll, 2900 L ower
12............ 2. 19849.................. Screw, Pan Hd, 4-40 X 5/8
13............ 1............. 10218........coei Switch, Micro
4............ 1. 10302, ... Insulator, Limit Switch
15............ 1............. 40402. . ... Harness, Lead, Sys#4, Designer
16............ 4. 10872. . ... Screw, Hex Wsh, 8-32 X 17/64 18-8 S.S.
17............ 1 14044 (Not Shown) . ... ... Tie, Cable, Heyco, Vnt#4-18
18............ 1. 14800-02 ............... Cover, Dust, Lower, 2900, Black
19............ 2. 19367. ... Screw, Designer Cover, Thumb 8-32 Black UV Stable

Page 21




MODEL 2900s

Control Valve Body - Upflow & Downflow
(See opposite page for partslist)

Downflow

61500-290019454

Page 22




MODEL 2900s

Control Valve Body - Upflow & Downflow

Parts List
Item No Quantity Part No. Description
I P 41428............. Valve Body, 2900s, Machd, NPT U.S. Tap
41428-XX ..o Valve Body, 2900s, Machined, W/Soft Water Adapt
2. 1............. 10757............. Spacer, End
10757B ........... Spacer, End, Brass
C J T 10545. .. ... Seal, Piston
10545-01.......... Seal, Piston, Viton
10545-02.......... Seal, Piston, Silicone
4o 6. 11451. .. ... Spacer, 12 Hole
16589............. Spacer, HW
5.0 1. 14451. . ........... Piston, 2750
19454, ... ... Piston, 2750, Upflow
6. 1. ... 41424, . ........... Rod, Piston, 2900s, Upper
oo, 1. 41131. ... ... Plug, End
8o 1. 10909............. Pin, Link
9. 1. 10209............. Quad Ring,-010
10 ... 0. 1 40078............. O-ring, 28mm X 2mm
11 ... 1. 11720. . ........... Seal, Piston, 2900/3150
10545-02.......... Sedl, Piston, Silicone
122 ... 4. . ... 10369............. Spacer, 2", 2900/3150
.......................... 14241-01..........Spacer, Hot Water
13 ........... 2. 14753, ... Spacer, 2900
16589............. Spacer, HW
14 ... 1. 14757. ... Piston, HWBP
.......................... 14752.............Piston, 2900, NHWBP
15........... 1. 14818............. Ring, Piston Rod, Snap
16 ........... 1. 14758. .. ... ... Rod, Piston, 2900
17 ... . 1., 14922, ............ O-ring, -035, Piston
18 ... 1. 14926............. Quad Ring, -012
19 ... 1. 14754-00.......... End Plug Assy, 2900
14754-10.......... End Plug Assy, 2900/2930, NHWBP
19276-01.......... End Plug Assy, 2900s, Brass, HW
4142701 .......... Plug, End, 2900s, Lower, White
41427-11.......... Plug, End, 2900s, L ower, Black
2 ... 1. 14813............. Pin, Spring, Connecting Rod
21 . 1. 13575, ..o O-ring, -240
15210, ............ O-ring, -343, Park Tank
22 1. 13577. .o O-ring, -226
23 A 19925. . ... ... .. Gasket, Injector Body, 1700 Regulator
24 ... ... 1............. 11893............. Cap, Injector, SS
25 2. 15137, ..o Screw, Hex Wsh Mach, 10 - 24 x 3/8 MS 18-8 S.S.
29 ... 1. 61525............. Softwater Adapter Kit, 2900s

*Part Numbers Printed in Bold and Italic are for Upflow Only* Page 23




MODEL 2900s

1600 Brine System

i

16

17
18 —

19 -
|
]
20 =
21 ~ 15
e
o
1
22 -
—
23
24—
Item No Quantity Part No. Description
R 1 10328. . .o Fitting, Elbow, 90 Deg. 1/4 PT x 3/8T
2 1. 12767 . ... Screen, Brine
3. 2. 10332, ..o Fitting, Insert, 3/8
4 B 10329. . ..o Fitting, Tube, 3/8 Nut, Brass
5. 1 10330, ..o Fitting, Sleeve, 3/8 Celcon
6 .. i 16508. ... Tube, Brine, 1600, PVC
16508-01.........ccivvnnn Tube, Brine Valve, 2850/1600
41683. ... Tube, Brine Valve, UF, 1600/1650
T 1o 10250, ..o Ring, Retaining
8 ... 1o 11749. ... Guide, Brine Valve Stem
9. P 10249. ... Spring, Brine Valve
10 ... . 1. . 12550, . ... Quad Ring, -009
i A 12748, .. ..o Brine Valve Body Assy, 1600 w/Quad Ring
12 ... P 12552, ..o Brine Valve Stem, 1600
1 i 12626. ... .co i Seat, Brine Valve
14 ... 1o 11982. .. O-Ring, -016
5. ... ... o 60020-25.. ... BLFC, .25 GPM, 1600
60020-50.. ... BLFC, .50 GPM, 1600
60020-100................t. BLFC, 1.0 GPM, 1600
16............. .. 2 10692. ... ... Screw, Slot Hex Hd, 10 - 24X 18-8 S.S.
17 o 1o 11893. .. Cap, Injector, SS
18 .o 1 10229. . ..o Gasket, Injector Cap, 1600
19 0 P 10227, .o Screen, Injector
20. ... 1o, 10913, ... Nozzle, Injector
21 1. . 10914. ... ... Throat, |njector
22, 1o 17776, .. oo Body, Injector, 1600
23 1 16221. . ..o Disperser, Air
24, ... P 14805. .. ... Gasket, Injector Body, 1600/1700

Page 24

*Part Numbers Printed in Bold and Italic are for Upflow Only*




MODEL 2900s

1650 Brine System

17

i

18
19 —

20 -3
|
_'l\_._..
21 =
22 —
£
23 =
24 =
25—,
Item No. Quantity Part No. Description
1 1o 10328 . ..o Fitting, Elbow, 90 Deg 1/4 NPT x 3/8T
2 1o 12767 .. oo Screen, Brine
3 1 10332 .o Fitting, Insert, 3/8
4 1o 10330 . .0 v e Fitting, Sleeve, 3/8 Celcon
[ J P 10329. ..o Fitting, Tube, 3/8 Nut, Brass
6 .. 1o 16508 . ..o Tube, Brine, 1600, PVC
41683 . . . Tube, Brine Valve, UF, 1600/1650
T o P 19625. ... oo Nut Assy, 3/8", Plastic
8 P 16924 . ..o O-Ring, -018
9 1o 12626 . ..o Sest, Brine Valve
10, ... P 12552 . Brine Valve Stem, 1600
1. 1o 19625. . ... Nut Assy, 3/8”, Plastic
12 1o 17906 . . .o Guide, Brine Valve Stem
3. 1o, 10250 . ..o Ring, Retaining
4. .. 1o 10249. ..o Spring, Brine Valve
5. 1o 17884 . . oo Brine Valve Body Assy, 1650
16. ..o P 60020-25 . ... ... BLFC, .25 GPM, 1600
60020-50 . ... ..t BLFC, .50 GPM, 1600
60020-100 . ... ... BLFC, 1.0 GPM, 1600
17 2 10692. ... Screw, Slot Hex Hd, 10 - 24X 18-8 S.S.
8. 1o 11893 . .o Cap, Injector, SS
19, . 1o 10229 . .. Gasket, Injector Cap, 1600
2. . 1. 10227 ..o Screen, Injector
21, 1o 10913 . .o Nozzle, Injector
22 . 1. 10914 . ... Throat, Injector
23 1o 17776 . .o Body, Injector, 1600
24 1o 16221 . ..o Disperser, Air
25 Toiiiin, 14805 . .. oo Gasket, Injector Body, 1600/1700

*Part Numbers Printed in Bold and Italic are for Upflow Only* Page 25




MODEL 2900s

1700 Brine System

Page 26




MODEL 2900s

1700 Brine System
Parts List
Item No. Quantity Part No. Description
1. 1. 14792 . ... Plug, End, Brine Valve
2 1. 13201 ... Quad Ring, -020
3 1. 12085 ... Washer, Flow, 1.2 GPM
12086 . ... Washer, Flow, 1.5 GPM
12087 ..o Washer, Flow, 2.0 GPM
12088 . ... Washer, Flow, 2.4 GPM
12089 ... Weasher, Flow, 3.0 GPM
12090 . ... Weasher, Flow, 3.5 GPM
12091 ... Washer, Flow, 4.0 GPM
12092 ... Weasher, Flow, 5.0 GPM
4 1. 14785 . ... Retainer, Flow Control
5 2 14811, ... O-ring, -210, 560CD, Brine
6 ... 1. 14798 . ... Spacer, 1700, Brine
T 1. 14795 ... ... .. Piston, Brine Vave
8 ... 1. 14797 ... Brine Valve Stem
9. . 1. 14790 ..o Brine Valve Body
10............. 1. 12550 ..o Quad Ring, -009
N 1. 15310 ..o Spring, Brine Valve
12 ..o 1. 10250 ... Retaining Ring
13............. 1. 15517 ..o Guide, Stem
14 ... 1. 15415 . ... .. Fitting, Insert, /2", Tube
15............. 2 15414 . ... Nut, 2900, w/Sleeve
16 ............. 1. 15413 . ... Fitting, Elbow, Male, /2T x 3/8 NPT
17 oo 1. 16460 ... Tube, Brine, 2850, 9.123"
A1447 ... Tube, Brine, 2900s, U/F
18 ... 2 16123 ... Nut, Brass
19 ... 2 16124 . .......... ... ... Fitting, Sleeve, Delrin
20 ... 1. 16974 . ... ... Fitting, Plstc, Female, 3/4 x 3/4 Slip - Not Shown
21 .. 1. 17777-03. . ... Body, Injector, 1700
22 1. *14802 ... Throat, Injector
23 1. 17777 ... Body, Injector, 1700
24 ... 1. *14801 .. ... Nozzle, Injection
25 1. 10229 ... Gasket, Injector Cap, 1600
26 ... 1. 11893. . ..o Cap, Injector, SS
10228 ... Cap, Injector
27 o 2 14804 . ... Screw, Hex Hd Mach, 10 - 24 x 2 3/4" 18-8 SS

NOTE: Item number 26 (11893) is used on injector sizes 2 through 5C. Part number 10228 is used on injector sizes 6C and 7C.

*Part Numbers Printed in Bold and Italic are for Upflow Only* Page 27




MODEL 2900s

1710 Brine System

14
|

Page 28




MODEL 2900s

1710 Brine System

PartsList

Description

Brine Vave, 1700, Plastic, Top
Retainer, Flow Control

O-Ring, -210, 560CD, Brine

Spacer, 1700, Brine

Piston, Brine Valve

Stem, Brine, 1710, Plastic, 2900

Brine Valve, 1700, Plastic, Bottom
Sleeve, Brine Valve Stem

Quad Ring, -009

O-Ring, 2mmx35mm

Spring, Brine Valve

Ring, Retaining

Guide, Brine Valve Stem

Screw, Hex Wsh Mach, 8-32 X 5/16 18-8 S.S.
Nut Assembly, 1/2" Plastic

Washer, Flow, 1.0 Gpm (not shown)
Label, Blank, BLFC, 1710 (not shown)
Nut, 2900, w/Sleeve

Fitting, Insert, 1/2", Tube

Tube, Brine, 2900s, U/F

Gasket, Injector Body, 1700

Body, Injector, 1700

Throat, Injector

O-ring, -012

Nozzle, Injector

Gasket, Injector Cap, 1600

Cap, Injector

Screw, Hex Head Mach, 10- 24 x 2 3/4 18-8 S.S.
Fitting, Elbow, Male, /2T X 3/8NPT

Page 29




MODEL 2900s

Regulator Assembly 1600/1700 - Upflow

Item No. Quantity Part No. Description
... .. 2. 19718. ... Screw, Slot Hex Hd, #10-24
2.0 1. 40076-20 ... ... Cap, I njector Assy, 2750/2900s, U/F Regulated, 20PSI, Black
40076-30 . .............. Cap, I njector Assy, 2750/2900s, U/F Regulated, 30PSI, Black

Page 30 *Part Numbers Printed in Bold and Italic are for Upflow Only*




MODEL 2900s

1600/1700 System Nozze & Throat Chart

1600 Brine System
Sandard
Size........... Color .........
# ..o Red...........
#1l ..., White.........
#2 oo Blue..........
#3 .. Yellow ........
# o Green.........
PVC
Size........... Color .........
#O .. Gray ..........
#o.o.ooo Gray ..........
#2 o Gray ..........
#3 ..o Gray..........
2 Gray ..........
Sainless Seel
Size........... Color .........
# ...l Silver .........
2 Silver .........
#2 oo Silver .........
2 Silver .........
# .. Silver .........

1700 Brine System
Sandard
Size........... Color .........
#3 .. Yellow ........
# o Green.........
# White.........
# ... Red...........
- Black .........

................. Throat
10913-0. ...t 10914-0
10913-1.........n 10914-1
10913-2. ... 10914-2
10913-3.........coihnl 10914-3
10913-4. ...t 10914-4

................. Throat
12973-0. ... 12974-0
12973-1. ... 12974-1
12973-2. ..o 12974-2
12973-3. ... 12974-3
12973-4................ 12974-4

................. Throat
10225-0. ... 10226-0
10225-1.......cciee 10226-1
10225-2. ... 10226-2
10225-3. ... 10226-3
10225-4. ... 10226-4

................. Throat
14801-03C.............. 14802-03C
14801-04C.............. 14802-04C
14801-05C.............. 14802-05C
14801-06C.............. 14802-06C
14801-07C.............. 14802-07C

Page 31




MODEL 2900s

2l Brass Meter Assembly

Item No. Quantity Part No. Description
1. ... 1ol 14456 ... ... Body, Meter, 2"
2 P 15532 . Seat, Impeller Shaft, Hex
3 1. L. 15432 .o Shaft
A o e Not Assigned
5. . 1.l 15374 ..o Impeller Assy, 2" Meter
6 ... 1. 13847 ..o O-Ring, -137, Std/560CD, Meter
TA. .. T 15218 ..o Meter Cap Assy
MB..ooovvo. 1. 15237 .o Meter Cap Assy, Ext
7C. 1.t 14716 .. ..o Meter Cap Assy, ET/NT
8. i 4o 12112 .o Screw, Hex Hd Mach, 10-24 x 1/2 18-8 S.S.
9. 1. 14679 . ... O-Ring, -227, Meter
10............ 1. 14568 . ...l Fitting, Nipple, 2"
o 1............. 14680 .................. Flow Straightener
120000, ... L Nut, 2900 Meter




MODEL 2900s

20PlasticMeter Assembly

Item No. Quantity Part No. Description

... .. ... 1.0 ... 17689 ......... . L Body, Meter, 200Plastic w/Impeller Shaft Seat

2 i 15532 ... Seat, Impeller Shaft, Hex

3. ... ... 15432 ..o Shaft, Impeller, SS

4. ... 60620 .................. Meter Assembly, 20 Plastic, Std

60621 .............o.. ... Meter Assembly, 20 Plastic, Ext
60625 .......... ... Meter Assembly, 20 Plastic, Electronic

5. 1. 15374 .o Impeller Assy, 2" Meter

6 ... 1. 13847 ..o O-Ring, -137, Std/560CD, Meter
TA ... ... 14038 ... Meter Cap Assembly
4= 2 15150 ... Meter Cap Assembly, Ext
TC o 14716 .. ..o Meter Cap Assy, ET/NT

8 . 4. 12473 ..o Screw, Hex Wsh, 10-24 x 5/8 18-8 S.S.

9. . 2 40666 ..........cinn.n. Seadl, Face, 20, Plastic Meter
10A........... i 17987-001............... Fitting, Nipple, 20, Plastic, NPT, Machined, Flow Straightener
10B........... 1. 17987-101............... Fitting, Nipple, 20, Plastic, BSP, Machined, Flow Straightener
A ........... 1. 17987-000............... Fitting, Nipple, 20, Plastic, NPT
UB........... 1. 17987-100. .............. Fitting, Nipple, 20, Plastic, BSP
12 oo 1. 14680 . ... Flow Straightener
13............ 2 17988 .. ..o Nut, 20IMeter

Page 33




MODEL 2900s

2300 Safety Brine Valve

2 —

Item No Quantity
L. 1.
2. 1.
3. 1.

/ DF044-1

Part No. Description

60027-FFA . ........... Safety Brine Valve Body, 2300 Fitting Facing Arm
60027-FFS............ Safety Brine Valve Body Fitting Facing Stud
60028-30 ............. Float Assy, 2300, 30", Blue/White

60026-30SAN ......... Float Assy, 400A/2350, 30", HW

60002-34 ............. Air Check, #500, 34" Long

60003-34 ............. Air Check, #500, HW, 34" Tube

Page 34




MODEL 2900s

2310 Safety Brine Valve

Item No. Quantity Part No. Description

... .. ... 60014 ................ Safety Brine Valve Assy, 2310

2.0 i ... 60068 ................ Float Assy, 2310, w/30” Rod
60026-30. ............. Float Assy, 400A/2350, 30" Red/Wht

I T ... 60002-34.............. Air Check, #500, 34" Long

Page 35




MODEL 2900s

2350 Safety Brine Valve

DF213-0
Item No. Quantity Part No. Description
L........... 1. 60038................ Safety Brine Valve, 2350
1A........... 1. 61024................ Actuator Assy, 2350 Brine
2. 1. 60026-30 ............. Float Assy, 400A/2350, 30" Red/Wht
60026-30SAN ......... Float Assy, 400A/2350, 30", HW
3. 1., 60009-00 ............. Air Check, #900, Commercial Less Fittings
6000901 ............. Air Check, #900, Commercial, HW Less Fittings
Not Shown:
4........... 1. 18603................ Fitting Assy, 900 Air Check, 2350
5. 1. 18602................ Fitting Assy, 900 Air Check

Page 36




MODEL 2900s

Service Valve Operator

8
Ny
10 @ . - 14a

-

9 —
gis 12 ~ N lf'?

u 10 o 28
9 _-f e _|'f||"..
%\ 8 S T

[
8 /15
i
T 5 Z i
4 H
3 il H
2 1 | —
PARTSLIST
Item No. Quantity Part No. Description

I 1. . 11749, ..o Guide, Brine Valve Stem

20 1. 10250. . ..o Ring, Retaining

3o T 10249. ... Spring, Brine Valve

4ol 1. ... 12550, .. oo Quad Ring, -009

5. 1. . 10785. . .o SVO Body Assy Brass Valves

6. 1. .. 12552, ..o Brine Valve Stem, 1600

oo, 1. 12626. . ... Seat, Brine Valve

S J 5. 10332, ..o Fitting, Insert, 3/8

9. .. 5 10330. . ..o Fitting, Sleeve, 3/8 Celcon
10 ........... 5. 10329. ... Fitting, Tube, 3/8 Nut, Brass
W 1. ... 10328. ... Fitting, Elbow, 90 Deg 1/4 NPT x 3/8T
12 ... 2. 12897. ... Tube, Fitting, 3/8 x 9 3/4
13........... 2. 16730. .. .o Fitting, Male, /4 x 1
Yda........... T 12472, ... Cam Assy, Tri-Stack, After RR
14b .......... 1. 15770, ... Cam Assy, Specia Tri-Stack After Brine Fill
5. 1. 1214, ... Bracket, Motor Outboard, Coated

Page 37




MODEL 2900s

Control Valve

Side Mount Adapter

| 1
"—\T ‘:T‘ = S |
= T 2
T =
e S —4
L2
il
P : /5
4 - o—6
[tem No Quantity Part No. Description
1. 1. 40316 ............. Adapter, Sidemount
2 ool 40372. ... O-Ring - 142
T oot 40368.............. O-Ring - 160, Sidemount, Flange
4o oo, 40310.............. Base, 2850/2900/3930, Rotating
D e 40375. ... Washer, Flat, 3/8, Type A, N-SERS
B T 19768.............. Screw, Hex Hd, 3/8 - 16 x 1, Cap 18-8
T oot 61415.............. Adapter Assy, Sidemount 2850/2900/2930
61530.............. Seal & Spacer Kit, 2900s Upper
61415NP........... Adapter Assy, Sidemount, NP 2850/2900/2930
61415-20........... Adapter Assy, Sidemount, BSP/MTC 2850/2900/2930
61415-20NP ........ Adapter Assy, Sidemount, BSP/NP 2850/2900/2930

Page 38




MODEL 2900s

Service Assemblies

ADAPTERS
61525 Softwater Adapter Kit, 2900s
61415 Adapter Assy, Sidemount 2850/2900/2930

61415NP Adapter Assy, Sidemount, NP 2850/2900/2930
61415-20 Adapter Assy, Sidemount, BSP/MTC 2850/2900/2930
61415-20NP Adapter Assy, Sidemount, BSP/NP 2850/2900/2930

AIR CHECKS
60002-34 Air Check, #500, 34" Long
60003-34 Air Check, #500, HW, 34" Tube
60009-01 Air Check, #900, Commercial, HW Less Fittings

AUXILARY MICRO SWITCH
60320-02 Switch Kit, 3200/9000 Timer Auxiliary
60320-11 Switch Assy, 2900, Lower Drive (For Adding 2nd Switch)
60320-08 Switch Assy, 2900, Lower Drive Aux (For Adding Third Switch)

BRINE LINE FLOW (BLFC)
60020-25 BLFC, .25 GPM, 1600
60020-50 BLFC, .50 GPM, 1600
60020-100  BLFC, 1.0 GPM, 1600
60011-090  Brine Valve, 1650, Short Stem
60010-25 BLFC, 1650, .25 GPM, Plastic
60010-50 BLFC, 1650, .50 GPM, Plastic
60010-100  BLFC, 1650, 1.0 GPM, Plastic

BRINE VALVES

60011 Brine Valve, 1650, Less BLFC

60029 Brine Valve, 1600, Short Stem Brass, Std O-rings

60029HW Brine Valve, 1600, Short Stem Hot Water

60034-_ Model 1700 brine valve assy.( specify flow control 1.0 - 5.0 )

60604- Model 1710 brine valve assy.( specify flow control 1.0 - 5.0 )
COVERS

60217-_ _ Environmental lower cover

60219- Environmental

60232- Designer 2 piece

60232-110  Cover, Designer, 1 Pc Black

60239-_ Designer Lower cover

DRIAN LINE FLOW CONTROLS

60366- 1" FNPT x %” FNPT ( specify flow control .6 - 7.0)

60701-_ _ 1” FNPT x 1” FNPT ( specify flow control 8.0 - 25.0)

60702-_ 1” FNPT x 1” MNPT ( specify flow control 8.0 - 25.0)

60708-_ _ 1” FNPT x %” FNPT ( specify flow control 8.0 - 25.0)

60721-_ 1" FNPT x 1” FNPT ( specify flow control .6 - 7.0)
CAM ASSEMBLY

60160-00 Drive Cam Assy, RR, White

60160-20 Drive Cam Assy, Std

60160-22 Drive Cam Assy, Link, Environmental 2900 Lower Drive
60160-30 Drive Cam Assy, Upflow

60160-31 Drive Cam Assy, Upflow, Variable

24 HOUR GEAR ASSEMBLY
19205 Gear Assy, 24 Hour, Silver, 5600, 12 A.M.
60519-02 Gear Assy, 3200 24 Hour 2 Times/Day, w/Silver Label
60519-03 Gear Assy, 3200, 24 Hour 3 Times/Day, w/Silver Label
60519-04 Gear Assy, 3200, 24 Hour 4 Times/Day, w/Silver Label
60519-06 Gear Assy, 3200, 24 Hour (12:00) 6 Times/Day, w/Silver Label

INJECTOR ASSEMBLIES COMPLETE

60483-_ 1700 - %" brine (specify size of injector)
60480-_ 1600 - 3/8” brine (specify size of injector)
60481-_ 1600 Brass - 3/8” brine ( specify size of injector)

METERS
60393 Meter Assy, 2900, 2" Std
60394 Meter Assy, 2900, 2" Std
60616 Meter Assy, Elec 2"
60620 Meter Assy, 2" Plastic, Std
60621 Meter Assy, 2" Plastic, Std
60625 Meter Assy, 2" Plastic Electronic
61439 Meter Sleeve w/O-ring, Machd
PISTON ASSEMBLIES
61545 Piston Assy, 2900s, Upflow Upper
61545-01 Piston Assy, 2900s, Upflow Upper, HW
61540 Piston Assy, 2900s, Downflow Upper
61540-01 Piston Assy, 2900s Downflow Upper, HW
61550 Piston Assy, 2900s, HWBP Lower

61550-01 Piston Assy, 2900s, HWBP Lower, HW, Sft Wtr Adp
61550-02 Piston Assy, 2900s, HWBP Lower, Sft Wtr Adp
61550-03 Piston Assy, 2900s, HWBP Lower, HW

61555 Piston Assy, 2900s, NHWBP Lower

61555-01 Piston Assy, 2900s, NHWBP Lower, HW, Sft Wtr Adp
61555-02 Piston Assy, 2900s, NHWBP Lower, Sft Wtr Adp
61555-03 Piston Assy, 2900s, NHWBP Lower, HW

PROGRAM WHEEL ASSEMBLIES

60405-20 Program Wheel, w/3/4" Ext Label 1 1/2" Std Set @ 100
60405-50 Program Wheel, w/2" Std Label Set @ 21

60405-60 Program Wheel, w/2" Ext Label

60405-70 Program Wheel, w/1 1/2" Ext Label

SAFETY BRINE VALVES
60014 Safety Brine Valve Assy, 2310
60038 Safety Brine Valve , 2350

60026-30 Float Assy, 400A/2350, 30" Red/Wht
60026-30SAN Float Assy, 400A/2350, 30" HW

60027-FFA  Safety Brine Valve Body, 2300 Fitting Facing Arm
60027-FFS Safety Brine Valve Body Fitting Facing Stud
60028-30 Float Assy, 2300, 30", Blue/White

60068-30 Float Assy, 2310, w/30" Rod

SALES AND SERVICE AIDS
40738 Literature, 2900 Spec Sheet
41689 Literature, 2900s S/Manual
40717 Literature, Catalog Assy, PWT Residential/Commercial

SEAL & SPACER KITS

61530 Seal & Spacer Kit, 2900s Upper
61530-01 Seal & Spacet Kit, 2900s, HW Upper
60128 Seal & Spacer Kit, 2900/2930 Lower

60128-01 Seal & Spacer Kit, 2900/2930, HW Lower

SERVICE EQUIPMENT

11098 Stuffer Tool Assy, Complete
12682 Puller Tool Assy, 2900/3150
12683 Stuffer Tool Assy, 2900/3150
13061 Puller Assy, Port Ring

16174 Silicone, 2 oz. Tube

60460 Meter Checker Kit, Std
60461 Meter Checker Kit, Ext
16586-8 Silicone, Dow #7 8 Lb

SERVICE VALVE OPERATOR ASSEMBLY (SVO)

60150 SVO Assy, 1600 O/S
60150-01 SVO Assy, 1600 N/S

SKIPPER WHEEL ASEMBLIES

14860 Skipper Wheel Assy, 7 Day
14381 Skipper Wheel Assy, 12 Day

*Part Numbers Printed in Bold and Italic are for Upflow Only*

Page 39




MODEL 2900s

Service I nstructions

PROBLEM

CAUSE

CORRECTION

1. Softener Fails To Regenerate.

2. Hard Water.

3. Unit Used Too Much Salt

4. Loss Of Water Pressure.

5. Lossof Mineral Through Drain Line.

6. Iron In Conditioned Water.

o> OWw

Q)

Electrical Service To Unit Has Been
Interrupted.

Timer |s Defective.
Power Failure.

By-Pass Valveis Open.
No Salt in Brine Tank

Injector Screen Plugged.

D. Insufficient Water Flowing Into Brine

Tank

Hot Water Tank Hardness.

Leak At Distributor Tube.

Internal Valve Leak

. Service Adapter Did Not Return To

Service.

Improper Salt Setting.

B. Excessive Water in Brine Tank

. Iron Buildup In Line To Water Condi-

tioner.
Iron Buildup in Water Conditioner.

Inlet of Control Plugged Due to For-
eign Material Broken Loose From
Pipes By Recent Work Done On
Plumbing System.

. Air In Water System.

. Improperly Sized Drain Line Flow

Control.

Fouled Mineral Bed.

w> OWw

O

Assure Permanent Electrical Service
(Check Fuse, Plug, Pull Chain or
Switch).

Replace Timer.

Reset Time of Day.

Close By-Pass Valve.

Add Salt To Brine Tank and Maintain
Salt Level Above Water Level.

Clean Injector Screen.

Check Brine Tank Fill Time And
Clean Brine Line Flow Control If
Plugged.

Repeated Flushings Of The Hot Water
Tank is Required.

Make Sure Distributor Tube Is Not
Cracked. Check O-Ring And Tube
Pilot.

Replace Seals and Spacers And/Or
Piston.

Check Drive Motor And Switch.

Check Salt Usage and Salt Setting.

. See Problem No. 7.

Clean Line To Water Conditioner.

Clean Control and Add Mineral
Cleaner to Minera Bed.

Increased Frequency of Regeneration.
Remove Piston and Clean Control.

Assure That Well System Has Proper
Air Eliminator Control. Check For
Dry Well Condition.

. Check For Proper Drain Rate.

Check Backwash, Brine Draw And
Brine Tank Fill. Increase Frequency of
Regeneration. Increase Backwash
Time.

Page 40




MODEL 2900s
Service Instructions (Cont’d.)

PROBLEM CAUSE CORRECTION
7. Excessive Water In Brine Tank. A. Plugged Drain Line Flow Control. A. Clean Flow Control.
B. Plugged Injector System. B. Clean Injector and Screen.
C. Timer Not Cycling. C. Replace Timer.
D. Foreign Material In Brine Valve. D. Replace Brine Valve Seat And Clean
Valve.
E. Foreign Materia In Brine Line Flow E. Clean Brine Line Flow Control.
Control.

8. Softener Fails To Draw Brine. Drain Line Flow Control Is Plugged. Clean Drain Line Flow Control.
Injector Is Plugged. Clean Injector.
Injector Screen Plugged. Clean Screen.

Line Pressure Is Too Low. Increase Line Pressure To 20 PS.I.
Internal Control Leak Change Seals, Spacers and Piston
Service Adapter Did Not Cycle. Assembly.

mmoow»
moowp»

F. Check Drive Motor And Switches.
9. Control Cycles Continuously. A. Misadjusted, Broken or Shorted A. DetermineIf Switch or Timer Is
Switch. Faulty and Replace It or Replace

Complete Power Head.

10. Drain Flows Continuously. A. ValveIs Not Programming Correctly. A. Check Timer Program and Positioning
of Control. Replace Power Head
Assembly If Not Positioning Properly.
B. Foreign Materia In Control. B. Remove Power Head Assembly And
Inspect Bore. Remove Foreign Mate-
rial and Check Control In Various
Regeneration Positions.

C. Interna Control Leak C. Replace Sealsand Piston
Assembly.

General Service Hints For Meter Control
Problem: Softener Delivers Hard Water.
Cause could bethat . . . .. Reserve Capacity Has Been Exceeded.
Correction: Check salt dosage requirements and reset program wheel to provide additional reserve.
Cause could bethat . . . .. Program Wheel Is Not Rotating With Meter Output

Correction: Pull cable out of meter cover and rotate manually. Program wheel must move without binding and clutch must give
positive “clicks” when program wheel strikes regeneration stop. If it does not, replace timer.

Cause could bethat . . . .. Meter Is Not Measuring Flow.

Correction: Check meter with meter checker.

Page 41




MODEL 2900s - Downflow

1 sErRVICE POSITION

PR AN

S TR

o
i

K

=

]
fﬁiir"f‘- L
= 'l‘. oL b
lja?.b-.l-h..-l_l
'l‘ Jh;
s 5
|
¥ i
E‘u |

4

|

by
8=
o r'fl :

= |
=1
]
B
|
|
S
Ty
il —

|
E
L

=
-

Hard water enters unit at valve inlet and flows down thru

the minera in the mineral tank. Conditioned water enters

center tube thru the bottom distributor — then flows up

thru the center tube — around the piston and out the side
L1l outlet of the valve.

2 BACKWASH POSITION 3 BRINE POSITION
AR gy
O DONTRE, - FLOW DT,
o o s -
r - [}
L

Hard water enters unit at valve inlet — flows to the front passage and up
through the front passage to regenerating valve — down the center tube
— thru the bottom distributor and up thru the mineral — around the
piston and out the drain line. If optional no hard water by pass piston is
used water flow to outlet is prevented by an extended section of the
service piston which closes the outlet port from by pass water until the
end of rapid rinse.

Hard water enters unit at valve inlet — flows up into injector housing
and down thru nozzle and orifice to draw brine from the brine tank —
brine flows down thru mineral and enters the center tube thru bottom
distributor — flows up thru center tube — around the piston and out
thru thedrain line.

Page 42




MODEL 2900s - Downflow

4 s OW RINSE POSITION

A
FLDW

a
i)

Hard water enters unit at valve inlet — flows up into
injector housing and down thru nozzle and orifice —
around the piston — down thru mineral — enters center
tube thru bottom distributor — flows up thru center tube
— around piston and out thru the drain line.

5RAPID RINSE

e

Hard water flows thru the regenerating valve directly down thru the
mineral into the bottom distributor and up thru the center tube — around
the piston and out the drain line.

6 BRINE TANK FILL POSITION

Hard water flows thru the service valve and down thru the mineral.
Conditioned water enters the bottom distributor — flows up the center
tube around the piston to the outlet. Hard water flows to the
regenerating valve thru the injector housing and brine valve to fill the
brine tank.

Page 43




M ODEL 2900s - Upflow

~— ERINE WALVE
-~ FLOW CORTRN

1 sERVICE POSITION -

L= hll' _ REEm
ThN

Hard water enters unit at valve inlet and flows down thru the mineral in the mineral tank. Condi-
tioned water enters center tube thru the bottom distributor — then flows up thru the center tube —
around the piston and out the top outlet of the valve.

2 BRINE POSITION

HHIME 55T
- FLOW CONTRIOL
II-'I."'H: =
1
TAAR 1

MLET
R
LEVEL
REBGM
ERINE
TARE ThkH

Hard water enters unit at valve inlet — flows up into injector housing
and down thru nozzle and orifice to draw brine from the brine tank —
brine flows down the center tube thru bottom of tank, up thru mineral to
top of tank, around piston and out thru the drain line.

3 SLOW RINSE POSITION

NRNT WALVE
FLOW DO T RO

BRINE
LWL

REBIN
TabH,

BEINE ot
Tahis
Hard water enters unit at valve inlet — flows up into injector
housing and down thru nozzle and orifice — around the piston — down
thru center tube thru bottom distributor — flows up thru mineral —
around piston and out thru the drain line.

Page 44




M ODEL 2900s - Upflow

4 BACK WASH POSITION e

Hard water enters unit at valve inlet —

BRIRE VALVE
— FLOW CONTROL

e

flows thru service adapter for by pass, and up thru coupling to regenerating valveinlet. It then flows thru the regenerating valve piston — down the
center tube — thru the bottom distributor and up thru the mineral — around the piston and out the drain line. If optional no hard water by pass pis-
ton is used water flow to outlet is prevented by an extended section of the service piston which closes the outlet port from by pass water until the

end of rapid rinse.

5 RAPID RINSE

FIRINLE W& 1T
FLOEA O TR

BRIKE
LEVEL
BRIME A RESIN
Takik —— - T&MK

Hard water flows thru the regenerating valve directly down thru the min-
era into the bottom distributor and up thru the center tube — around the
piston and out the drain line.

6 BRINE TANK FILL POSITION

BHIRE SMLWE
FLOW CORTRH
e =
[
(e 10 T 1
. Fr' = -
=-) =7
i ! = - —
b W 1M
S
’ Iy
I -
o Le -
: “'-I;Eh_-_'h’r ILET
— LI
. RS innil
. CHATLET
EET1S i
LEVEL |
|I i
n 1 !
RESHE SEH (N
TR — ERME

Hard water flows thru the service valve and down thru the
mineral. Conditioned water enters the bottom distributor flows up the
center tube around the piston to the outlet. Hard water flows to the
regenerating valve thru the injector housing and brine valve to fill the
brine tank.

Page 45




5C

4.0 f 5.0
307 TANK

24" TANK

1Y/

/

aVAY4

KN

3.0

|

X X

with Pressure Regulator

4C

2900 on Tank w/Resin and 100% Brine

3

AV

A7

AN

A\
77¥7

01

120

MODEL 2900s - Upflow
Tank with Pressure Regulator

<
>

DRAIN FLOW DURING
BRINE DRAW {GPM)

22" TANK

A

2.0
217 TAN

A

167 TANK

1.0

JSIZ
I

127 TANK

/

107 TANK

8" TANK

30
20
0

Page 46

(1Sl NSSId 13N




MODEL 2900s

Flow Data & Injector Draw Rates - Downflow

8
I
0

0ooomonmoon

000000000000

aln]

aln]

0o A

0o A

0o A

oo ao 0d 0d oo oo 0oo 0oo 0oo 0oo 0ao 0do

OioOo0omano
—— [0 —&— 0000000 0o

00 T o
I A A
00000000I0m00n0nn

0000000010000000000000010

0d

0o A

0o A

0o A

0o A

Ji0Ooomoeoo

—e— [0 —=— 000000 0o

Page 47




MODEL 2900s

Flow Data & Injector Draw Rates - Downflow

0o {0000 0o e 0000

(ooonononeonog O000l0mToonooo0o ‘
0 {= 0000
oo ooooo
O
= 1
O oo /
= Py
O o o 0 *
- mia|
D T T T T T T [ T T T T T T
oo 0o 00 000 0o ooo 0oo 0o oo oo aor og oo oo
[n} e ——
- 0000000000000 >

0000IDONOmoion

oo 4‘* 000OO000 - e DODDIOO00 - e 0000100000 x 00000000 e 0000000 e 000000000 |
oo oo oo m o alaln alaln al oo oo m oo uaia ooo
0 e e e e e e e e e el e e e

000010000100000

ANVa AV'g
. N 7N
0 x 00000000 e OOOOMOCO0 e OOOOIOOOO0 |——— 0mo
X 000010000 o JU00Ooog e 000000000
04 T T T T T jiaja] < 0000000000 | J0I00000;m00 OOOo0caoonn
oo oo oo m 0o 0oo alala oo oo o o o oo oo
0ooooooo
0oooo

Page 48




MODEL 2900s

Environmental Backplate Line Drawing/Distributor Cut Height

|1
[LLER L S LR ] S T
TRREAD

61500-2900LNE

Page 49




MODEL 2900s

Designer Backplate Line Drawing

; = TR Ad HLET
afds —
.56 1
ll'| rr
1] \
[ \ka
i b
l | - 1§ h._.
|  a
l? 1]
4 »
"
(101 PO UN-28 ™,
THIEEAD
N
\ a9 03]
11.43

GUTLET —
41 U T,

Page 50




MODEL 2900s

System #4 - Typical Single Tank | nstallation With Optional Meter

BRINE
LINE

Z
—
m
—
w
T
C
=
O
il
M

BYPASS
VALVE

OUTLET S ouT
RESIN SHUTOFF

BRINE
TANK

(

Page 51




MODEL 2900s

System #5 - Interlock - Typical Twin Tank I nstallation With

Optional Meter Interlock And No Hard Water Bypass

\ OUTLET

CORD SHUTOF H INTERLOCK CABLE
BRINE LINE
\\ﬂ> g INLET SHUTOFF
?\!,f\:./ DRAIN
L, U Xh [ LNE
' 3
, S
'y
v
RESIN \ A
BRINE TANK > X X
TANK /& }\ S
(/',“ I v “\
W \ O
UNIT | M  OUTLET
LEAD SHUTOFF
RESIN
BRINE TANK
N TANK
UNIT 2
LAG

MANUAL
SHUT-OFF
VALVE

BYPASS
VALVE

Page 52




MODEL 2900s

System #6 — Twin Series Regeneration

System #7 — Twin Alternator Installation

POWER CORD

BRINE
TANK

\ INLET SHUTOFF
OUTLET SHUTOFF
t'\ INTERLOCK CABLE

BRINE LINE
DRAIN LINE
INLET SHUTOFF
REMOTE METER
MANUAL
SHUTOFF

VALVE
BYPASS

OUTLET SHUTOFF

\_| BRINETANK

UNIT 2

Note: On System 7 power cord ison Unit 2.
Note: System 7 can run with either one or
two brine tanks. Two brine tanks should

\_’/ be used if regeneration islessthan 4 hours.

LAG

Page 53




MODEL 2900s

System #4-Single Valve Regeneration

| mmediate and Delayed Valve Wiring

"I0INM3S NI NMOHS 3ATWA
"NOILYYINIO3Y JLVIQIAW ¥ILIW YO "QIAVIIC H3LIN MIOTIDIWIL MNVL FTONIS

Z

1

310N

WYD 3AIMQ 43M0T — WvIdd
WD 3ATVA INIEE — WYOAG
WVYD d31S IANTVA — NVIS

WYD ONINOH 3ATVA — NVIH
NVD WVHO08d 43WIL ~ AWVOdL
WVD ONINGH S3NIL — WYOHL

INHA dIMOT HOLIMS 3AINQ §IMOT
HOLIMS WD INNE
HOLIMS d31S JATVA

HOLMS SNINOH 3ATYA

HOLIMS WYH908d ¥INIL

HOLIMS ONIWOH 8INIL

IMsS
SMS
YMS
EMS
ZMS
LMS
Na
WaAa

' © ¥OLOW INMA ¥IMOT
; HOLOW JAIMG 3ATWA
: HOLOW H3INIL — WL
e X3078 TYNIWEEL NOILISOd £ - 1BL
! Sovig 5

] X

SOV 8

m A o

: SNIE |

: R

. ROTTIK IANNA H3ddN

: EITE dw

: : &

: HINIL NOLYHINIOIY ILVIGINAI Y3LIN : " 6 "

: Z ] =z

i o o [o

; BE B il

! =] = @

, 26 2 o

) Ed H

m [ o

RELYER) ®

' perat] SOV RTar] 9 (NMOB)OV 18

= EEE] [<EE] S

' SN InE ERE] v

i NMOZE NMOug MOTTIA T MOTI3A Y

! [IHEIN MOTI3A CED] [ANEL]

. F1THM N ENGT I (308)31IHM

: i : 0

' H3WIL NOILYHINIOFY QIAVI3A0 ¥3L3W 8O HI0TO3NWIL s 191

Page 54




MODEL 2900s

System #4-With Remote Signal Start

Valve Wiring

'NOILISOd 32IAd3S NI NMOHS 3AWWA ¢

JONILS3L 83L4Y QIAOWIY 3V IvHL (LF 181 OL 3LIHM ‘G# LEL OL 3N1F 3HIM) S38im
ALIHM ONY 3N18 HLM 030V1d3d St Q00 ¥3M0d IHL SIATVA APZ HLIM 2
NOILYEINIO3ZY ILVIGINNI HO ‘GIAVTIAA ¥IL3W 3LONIY MNVL OIS 1

IANGA H3MOT

“310N

WYD 3AIA J3IMOT — WYDAaT
WY3J 3ATVA INIME — NVOAEG
VD d3LS 3ATVA - WYOS

WY ONINOH 3ATVA — WYOH
WD WYHO0Hd JINIL ~ NvOdL
WYD ONIROH HAWIL — WYOHL
HOLIMS 3AIA 43IM0OT — 9MS
HILMS WVD 3NI¥E — SMS
HOLIMS d31S IATVA — vMS
RHOLIMS ONINOH 3ATVA — €MS
HOLIMS WYAD0dd HINIL — ZMS
HOLIMS ONINOH M3WIL — IMS

HOLOW 3AIHA 33M0T — WAl
HOLOW 3AH0 IATYA ~ WOA

HOLOW ¥3WIL ~ WL

#0011 IYNIWY3L NOILISOd £ — 18l

NG d3ddn
3 S0vST 2
o
||||||||||||||||||||||| el
=z =z
o o
R
ek
=3
= X
h—h\
REIVES) ®
V18 EAE] EIgE] S (NRoTaov e
[EE] [EE] I8 G
3718 378 MOTIIX T MOTI3A
NMOd8 NMOZ8 [EE] z 039 s
WOTTIX MOTI3A ENEI) DEILL
ILHR 30AM T gl GAT8)InAm
““““ HINIL NOILVAINIOZY S¥VLS TYNOIS JLONIY [3:1
T IAVA L IAVA EVEN GLINA "G IATA
srszii (|[®svvziit (| Psrezi i [1@srrszi i 1 ®Psrezi
Qo o o o 0 O © o o o o o © 0 [She) c ©

§cvdes
181 3/v ¥39avE

sepel
v ¥390vE

g g5 270
Wy 13 #0313

©c g °
2RI R A
(G3AV130) Wy %0313

0 9 o
§S5v €l
(3LVIG3NMG) Wl 310314

ONIMIM Y3 LIN 3LON3Y

Page 55




MODEL 2900s

System #5-I nterlocked Regeneration

Valve Wiring

LEAD

INTERLOCK CABLE
RECEPTACLE

81 .
WHITE(BLUE . ol WHITE : METER IMMEDIATE REGENER,

WH\TE( 1 WHITE WHITE 7 WHITE

RED 2 RED YELLOW veLLow |
CROEL YELLOW 3 YELLOW BROWN BROWN

BLACK 4 BLUE BLUE

ORANGE 5 YEL RED,
BLACK{BROWN) ] BLACK BLACK

Bl |1 —
GR/YEL
O

TB1 — 9 POSITION TERMINAL BLOCK

T — TIMER MOTOR

VDM ~ VALVE DRIVE MOTOR
LDM — LOWER DRIVE MOTOR

SW1 ~ TIMER HOMING SWITCH

SW2 ~ TIMER PROGRAM SWITCH

SW3 — VALVE HOMING SWITCH

SW4 - VALVE STEP SWITCH

SW5 — BRINE CAM SWITCH

SWE — LOWER DRIVE SWITCH (INSIDE)
SW7 — LOWER DRIVE SWITCH (OUTSIDE)
THCAM — TIMER HOMING CAM

TPCAM — TIMER PROGRAM CAM

HCAM ~ VALVE HOMING CAM

SCAM — VALVE STEP CAM

BVCAM — BRINE VALVE CAM

LDCAM — LOWER DRIVE CAM

NCOTE:
1. TWO TANK INTERLOCKED, INDIVIDUAL METER, IMMEDIATE REGENERATION.

LOWER DRIVE

2. BOTH TANKS NORMALLY IN SERVICE. ONLY ONE TANK IN REGENERATION, THE OTHER REMAINS IN SERVICE,

3. VALVE SHOWN IN SERVICE.

LAG

UPPER DRIVE

INTERLOCK CABLE

18685-01_C

181
i WHITE
WHITE < 1 WHITE WHITE
RED 2 RED YELLOW
YELLOW 3 YELLOW. BROWN
BLACK 4 YELLow
ORANGE 5 BLUE RED
BLACK & BLACK BLACK.
BLUE 7
2] GR/YEL
vl

BLACK

00, RED
ke veriow

WS
G

TB1 - 9 POSITION TERMINAL BLOCK

T™ - TIMER MOTOR

VDM ~ VALVE ORIVE MOTOR

LDM — LOWER DRIVE MOTOR

SW1 - TIMER HOMING SWITCH

SW2 - TIMER PROGRAM SWITCH

SW3 - VALVE HOMING SWITCH

SW4 ~ VALVE STEP SWITCH

SW5 - BRINE CAM SWITCH

SW6 ~ LOWER DRIVE SWITCH (INSIDE)
SW7 ~ LOWER DRIVE SWITCH (OUTSIDE)
THCAM — TIMER HOMING CAM

TPCAM ~ TIAER PROGRAM CAM

HCAM = VALVE HOMING CAM

SCAM — VALVE STEP CAM

BVCAM - BRINE VALVE CAM

LOCAM — LOWER DRIVE CAM

LOWER DRIVE

NOTE:
t. TWO TANK INTERLOCKED, INDIVIDUAL METER, IMMEDIATE REGENERATION.

2. BOTH TANKS NORMALLY IN SERVICE. ONLY ONE TANK IN REGENERATION, THE OTHER REMAINS N SERVICE.

3. VALVE SHOWN IN SERVICE.

18685-02_C

Page 56




MODEL 2900s

stem #6-Series Regeneration

Valve Wiring

REMOTE METER WIRING

FLECK RM (IMMEDIATE) FLECK RM (DELAYED) FLECK £T RM BAOGER AR BADGER AR/e TB1
123456 1234 12345 5181 12345686 123456
338 333 34 3 L\ 3
ccgdoo%ona 090 29920 000 Tv oo 29o% ooy ogo 0 g g RN
798845883883 1833289883 339589885 (|79833828%28%8 198352839884
LEAD VALVE T.B. LEAD VALVE T.B. LEAD VALVE TB. LEAD VALVE T.B. LEAD VALVE T.8.
BLACK
LEAD INTERLOCK CABLE
RECEPTACLE
81 .
: REMOTE SIGNAL START REGENERATION TIMER
WHTE(BLUE) 1 WHITE :
e <y WHITE WHIE T WHITE
RED 2 RED NELLOY YELLOW.
SRAYEL YELLOW 3 VELLOW. BROWN. BROWN
4 BLUE BLUE BLUE
5 BLACK RED
BLAGK(BROY) 5 BLACK——— BLACK
7 BROWN——
Black g ReD
ORANGE 9 BLUE
GROYEL
ot .
<
EIGE g
a Y &
o df o
EE E
o
o
&

TB1 - 11 POSITION TERMINAL BLOCK
M — TIMER MOTOR

VDM - VALVE DRIVE MOTOR

LDM — LOWER ORIVE MOTOR

SW1 - TIMER HOMING SWITCH

SW2 ~ TIMER PROGRAM SWITCH

SW3 — VALVE HOMING SWITCH

SW4 - VALVE STEP SWITCH

SWS — BRINE CAM SWITCH

SWE — LOWER DRIVE SWITCH (INSIDE)
SW7 ~ LOWER DRIVE SWITCH {OUTSIDE)
SW8 — AUXILIARY TIMER SWITCH

THCAM — TIMER HOMING CAM
TPCAN ~ TIER PROGRAM CAM
HCAM - VALVE HOMING CAM
SCAM - VALVE STEP CAM
BYCAM — BRINE VALVE CAM
LDCAM — LOWER DRIE CAM

NOTE

BOIH TANKS NORMALLY IN SERVICE

[N

VALVE SHOWN IN SERVICE POSITION,

LAG

LOWER DRIVE

ONLY OME TANK iN REGENERATION, THE OTHER REMAINS IN SERVICE
LEAD VALVE REGENERATES FIRST, FOLLOWED IMMEDIATELY BY LAG VALVE.

TWO TAMK INTERLOCKED, SINGLE REMOTE METER, SERIES REGENERATION.

UPPER DRIVE

INTERLOCK CABLE

18686-01_D

8t
H REMOTE SIGNAL START REGENERATION TIMER

1 WHITE i

ware < whate WATE ) waTE

RED 2 RED C_yutow YELLOW

vEow 3 ELLOW T promn RO
4 RED - BLUE BLUE

oRANGE 5 BROWY— f RED

BuLACK 6 Bk BLACK
) =

TAY - 8 POSITION TERMINAL BLOCK
M - TIMER MOTO

VDM ~ VALVE DRIVE MOTOR

LDM - LOWER DRIVE MOTOR

SU1 — TIMER HOMING SWITCH

SW2 - TIMER PROGRAM SWITCH
SW3 — VALVE HOMING SWITCH

SW4 ~ VALVE STEP SWITCH

SWS5 - BRINE CaM SWITCH

SWE - LOWER DRIVE SWITCH (INSIDE)
SW7 - LOWER DRIVE SWITCH (OUTSIDE)
THCAM — TIMER HOMING CAM

TPCAM — TIMER PROGRAM CAM

HCAM — VALVE HOMING CAM

SCAM — VALVE STEP CAM

BVCAM — BRINE VALVE CAM

LDCAM - LOWER DRIVE CAM

NOTE

BOTH TANKS NORMALLY IN SERVICE.

VALVE SHOWN IN SERVICE POSITION

LOWER DRIVE

TWO TANK INTERLOCKED, SINGLE REMOTE METER, SERIES REGENERATION.

ONLY ONE TANK N REGENERATION, THE OTHER REMAINS IN SERVICE.
LEAD VAIVE REGENERATES FIRST, FCLLOWED IMMEDIATELY 8Y LAG VALVE

UPPER DRIVE

.0 BROWN

Swa

sCaM

18686-02_D

Page 57




MODEL 2900s

System #7-Alternating Regeneration

Valve Wiring

REMOTE METER WIRING

FLECK RM (MMEDIATE) FLECK RM (DELAYED) FLECK £ RM BADGER A7 BADGER AR/e 181
1234% 1238488 ‘/%1 234568 123488
o o gene R EE o 00 goepacoyy
8382878550 9839889880 77283388988 RQ T2SSEERRING|| 72388898 g
LEAD VALVE T,B. LEAD VALVE TE. LEAD VALVE T8 LEAD VALVE T.6. LEAD VALVE T.8.
BLACK
LEAD sroum
IWTERLOCK CABLE
2|
8
81 wl O e - R
N ' REMOTE SIGNAL START REGENERATION TIMER |
) WHITE o 3 ; :
WHITE < 1 WHITE a9 WHITE ] WHITE '
2 RED YELLOW YEtow
vELLow 3 YELLOw w1 srowy BROWN
BLE 4 BLUE BLUE BLUE
oRAaNGE S BLUE ”ED RED
BLACK 6 BLACK. BLACK BLACK.
7 BUW —
BROWN 8
PURPLE 9 PURPLE,
10 ORANGE
@ GR/YEL
o F
3 g
3 X
s g :
EE
4
B

— 12 POSITION TERMINAL BLOCK

TM — TIMER MOTOR

LOM —~

- VALVE DRIVE WOTOR
LOWER DRIVE MOTOR

SW1 = TIMER HOMING SWITCH
S¥2 ~ TIMER PROGRAM SWITCH
SW3 ~ VALVE HOMING SWITCH
SW4 ~ VALVE STEP SWITCH

SW5 — METER LOCKOUT SWITCH
SW6 — LOWER DRIVE SWITCH (INSIDE)
SW7 — LOWER DRIVE SWITCH (MIDDLE)

SWB — ALTERNATOR SWITCH (OUTSIDE)
THCAM — TIMER HOMING CAM

TPCAM

- TIMER PROGRAM CAM

HCAM — VALYE HOMING CAM
SCAM — VALVE STEP CAM

BVCAM — BRINE VALVE CAM
LOCAM — LOWER DRIVE CAM

w

n

2
3

S1 - WIRE SPUICE

07E:

UPPER DRIVE

LOWER DRIVE

TWO TANK SINGLE REMOTE MEIER ALTERNATING REGENERATION
ONLY ONE TAMK IN SERVICE, THE OTHER IN REGENERATION OR STANDEY.

VALVE SHOWN IN SERVICE.

18687-01_D

aep ELLow
wt
LAG Browy
INTERLOCK CABLE
& RECEPTACLE
Z
g
o FRE .
& ol i REMOTE SIG! ART RI NERATION TIMER
SHITE(BLUE L e = LiE : £GE! B
WHITE, 1 WHITE o o WHITE 7 WHITE
GRAYEL RED. 2 ED YEELOW. YELLOW
BROW_3 arom Sig RO aromy
PuRRLE 4 PuRLE aLue BLue
ol 5 oRaNGE ReD
[ ox A
> ——
@ GRAVEL- |
w ) ;
EI
g 3
3| il
dd
24
Bt

TB1 — 9 POSITION TERMINAL BLOCK
TM — TIMER MOTOR

VDM — VALVE DRIVE MOTOR

LOM — LOWER DRIVE MOTOR

SW1 — TIMER HOMING SYATCH

SW2 — TIMER PROGRAM SWITCH

SW3 — VALVE HOMING SWITCH

SW4 ~ VALVE STEP SWITCH

SWS — BRINE CAM SWITCH

SW6 — LOWER DRIVE SWITCH (INSIDE)
SW7 — LOWER DRIVE SWITCH (GUTSIDE)
~ TIMER HOMING CAM

TPCAM — TIMER PROGRAM CaM

HCAM - VALVE HOMING CAM

SCAM — VALVE STEP CAM

BVCAM — BRINE VALVE CAM

LDCAM — LOWER DRIVE CAM

WS1 - WIRE SPLICE

NOTE:

LOWER DRIVE

1. TWO TANK SINGLE REMOTE METER ALTERNATING RECENERATION.
2. ONLY GNE TANK Iy SERVICE, THE OTHER IN REGENERATION OR STANDSY.

VALVE SHOWN IN STANDBY.

18687-02_D

Page 58




MODEL 2900s

System #7-Alternating Regeneration

Multi-Valve System Valve Wiring

4 219t

3IALA 33ddn

JAHQ HIMOT

NOILISOd 3DIAYIS NI NMOHS 3ATYA 6

Y3L3N ILOW3IY OL J3LIINNOD SI 318v0 M0TILNE IATWA Qr3T 8

NOIEV:30 ¥3d0xdd 804 34IN0IY AINDI ¥O ¥ILIN ILONIY IAVAILINN WIS £
"310v1d3034 318D HO0TWILNI OL ONTd BIJWNE LIINNOD 'S

AIBW3SSY 9MNd &3dWNT SIAIDTY WILSAS NI 3ATVA LSYT G

AV OTIM WILSAS NI SIATVA TV %

ABONVLS HO NOILYINIOIA NI SINVL INO '€

“IDAYIS NISHNVL € OL L 2

NOILYAINIDIY ONILYNGILTY 3131 JIONIS HINVL 8103 OL OML 'L

310N

WYO 3AINA YIMOT - WYIQT

WYO IATYA ININE — WOAR

WyO d31S INTYA — WVOS

WO ONINOH IATVA = WYOH

WYO WYHO08d ¥3NIL — WYddl,

WYD ONINOH H3MIL — WYOHL
(301SIN0) HOLIMS 3AIBQ HIMOT — BMS
(3100IN) HOLIMS ARG HIMOT — BMS
(3GISNY HOLIMAS INNA YIMOT — LMS
HOLMS WvD 3NINE — 9MS

HOLIMS J3LS IATYA —~ SMS

HOLIMS SNINOH 3ATVA — YMS

HOLIMS “XNY 3WIL — SMS

HOLIMS AVHOONd H3NLL — TMS
HOUMS ONINOH JINIL — LMS

HOL0M AQ ¥IMOT — WA

HOLOW IAHG INIVA ~ WOA

YOLOW YINIL - WL

AIGHISSY ONTd Y3JNNE ~ Ldr
18 TYNINYIL NOILISOd 8L ~ 181

" N e il
= REECS] @ /P
: 395 SI X380
; ST 3NV
: ERE] AEL)
/8 TR
H NMO¥g Zt NMOES
' 3 =
Nig ot m
—— [ 2380 B
C _ ) ]
/58 —L310A 7 IT10A
A395 4345 [ Mv1a 9 VI8
VI8 OV i S
a3y a3y _ f 40 3
EQE] ang t 134 €
NMOAE NMOSE 03y Z
MOTI3A ROTIIX P LW >
EITY EFLET) I [RETTTY
0 10 10 o [O £
2 2 m m m m Lal
EX2X2) 2
9909
2]
® @v|‘| | NMOZE
0 AVI8

13701A
MOTI3N

O HIAANC O ITYA AYIALSNAOD OL 1OINNOD)
3DVLd303y 318YD OO THIALNI

(43031 3LON3 B0 WA WVBRISD 0L 12TKNOD)
3780 HO0WILNI

W3LSAS NI 3ATWA LSV NO 030¥1d 9Nd ¥3gNNP
ONIMIM OMd J3aNNP

Page 59




P/N 41689 Rev. A 9/05



